

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/3/2020 3:24 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97583-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals, Division I, No. 77531-6-I

---

KATHLEEN MANCINI,

Petitioner

v.

CITY OF TACOMA,

Respondent

---

CITY OF TACOMA'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

---

WILLIAM C. FOSBRE, City Attorney

JEAN P. HOMAN  
WSBA# 27084  
Attorney for Respondent  
Tacoma City Attorney's Office  
747 Market Street, Suite 1120  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
(253) 591-5885

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Statement of the Case .....1

II. Issues Presented for Review.....6

III. Analysis. ....7

    A. Division I identified and applied the proper analytical framework for analyzing plaintiff’s negligence claim in this case...... 7

    B. This Court has already stated that the negligence standard is “unworkable” in this context, as it is inherently inconsistent with the concept of probable cause and with the warrant process......12

    C. A tort claim for false arrest/false imprisonment is the appropriate remedy for persons unreasonably detained during service of a search warrant, and the jury resolved plaintiff’s false arrest claim in the City’s favor. .....13

IV. Conclusion .....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases:

<u>Beltran-Serrano,</u> 193 Wn.2d 537, 442 P.3d 608 (2019) .....	8, 9
<u>Bender v. Seattle,</u> 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983).....	11,15,16
<u>Brutsche v. City of Kent,</u> 164 Wn.2d 664, 193 P.3d 110 (2008).....	12
<u>Corbally v. Kennewick School District,</u> 94 Wn. App. 736, 973 P.2d 1074 (1999).....	10
<u>Dever v. Fowler,</u> 63 Wn. App. 35, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991), rev. denied, 118 Wn.2d 1028 (1992).....	11
<u>Donaldson v. City of Seattle,</u> 65 Wn. App. 661, 831 P.2d 1098 (1992).....	10
<u>Donaldson v. Seattle,</u> 65 Wn. App. 661, 831 P.2d 1098 (1992).....	11
<u>Fondren v. Klickitat County,</u> 79 Wn. App. 850, 905 P.2d 928 (1995).....	10
<u>Franklin v. Foxworth,</u> 31 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	15,16
<u>Laymon v. Department of Natural Resources,</u> 99 Wn. App. 518, 994 P.2d 232 (2000).....	10
<u>Mancini v. City of Tacoma,</u> 188 Wn. App. 1006, 2015 WL 3562229 (2015)( <u>Mancini I</u> ).....	2
<u>Mancini v. City of Tacoma,</u> 8 Wn. App. 2d 1066, 2019 WL 2092698 (2019) ( <u>Mancini II</u> ).....	2,3,5,6,8,9,10

<u>Mason v. Bitton,</u> 85 Wn.2d 321, 534 P.2d 1360 (1975).....	7
<u>Michigan v. Summers,</u> 452 U.S. 692, 101 S. Ct. 2587, 69 L. Ed. 2d 340 (1981).....	15,16
<u>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc'ns Ctr.,</u> 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012).....	7
<u>M.W. v. Dept. of Social and Health Services,</u> 149 Wn.2d 589, 601, P.3d 954 (2003).....	10
<u>Robb v. City of Seattle,</u> 176 Wn.2d 427, 295 P.3d 212 (2013)( Restatement (Second).....	7
<u>Rodriguez v. Perez,</u> 99 Wn. App. 439, 994 P.2d 874 (2000).....	10
<u>Seaman v. Karr,</u> 114 Wn. App. 665, 59 P.3d 701 (2002).....	15
<u>State v. Chenoweth,</u> 160 Wn.2d 454, 158 P.3d 595 (2007).....	12,13
<u>State v. Seagull,</u> 95 Wn.2d 898, 632 P.2d 44 (1981).....	13
<u>Turngren v. King County,</u> 104 Wn.2d 293, 705 P.2d 258 (1985).....	11,14,15
<u>Washburn v. City of Federal Way,</u> 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....	7
<u>Wrigley v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Services,</u> 2020 Wash. LEXIS 72 (Wash., Jan. 23, 2020).....	10
<b>STATUTES AND CODES:</b>	
RCW 26.44.050.....	10

RCW 49.60.....1  
RCW 49.60.030.....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Wash. Const. art. I, §§ 1, 3, and 7 .....1  
Restatement (Second) of Torts §302B .....7
